APPENDIX

Concordance of Critical Edition and
Ganguli/Roy translation

Since its completion in 1966, the Poona Critical Edition has been the pre-
dominant edition of the Mahabharata used by scholars. Usually, as in this
book, reference to specific places in the text is made by means of the book
(parvan), chapter (adhydya), and verse (sloka) numbers of the critically
reconstituted text. These numbers differ from those of any other edition
of the Sanskrit Mahdbhdrata because the reconstituted text is shorter, con-
taining only that material which all (or almost all) known Mahabhdrata
manuscripts have in common. However, since the reconstituted text has yet
to be translated fully, the convention of using its numbering system effect-
ively prohibits those who cannot navigate within the Sanskrit text from pur-
suing many of the references that scholars give. Readers may wish to use the
concordance below, which allows one to know, given any reference to the
reconstituted text, where to look for the same passage in the Ganguli/Roy
translation. In the concordance, the Critical Edition chapter (and, where
relevant, verse) numbers are on the left; the Ganguli/Roy chapter numbers
are on the right. This concordance is intended for use in one direction of
conversion only: the Ganguli/Roy edition translates many passages of vary-
ing lengths which are not part of the critically reconstituted text (and which
appear instead within the Poona Critical Edition’s apparatus as footnoted or
appendicized material), and the concordance does not trace these passages to
their specific locations in the critical apparatus. When a chapter in the
reconstituted text and a chapter in the Ganguli/Roy edition are equated,
then, it should be remembered that the latter may well contain material
omitted from the former.

P.CE. ROY 13.35-45 15
14-18 16-20
Book 1, Adiparvan 19.1-16 21
1-12 1-12 19.17 22
13.1-28 13 20 23
13.29-34 14 21-46 25-50
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THE MAHABHARATA

47.1-16 51 184-214 194-224
47.17-25 52 215.1-11 225
48-52 53-57 215.12-19 226
53.1-26 58 216-225 227-236
53.27-36 59

54-67 60-73 Book 2, Sabhaparvan
68-69 74 1-10 1-10
70-91 75-96 11.1-42 11
92.1-31 97 11.43-73 12
92.32-55 98 12-16 13-17
93-100 99-106 17.1-7 18
101.1-15 107 17.8-27 19
101.16-28 108 18-42 20-44
102-104 109-111 43-49 46-52
105.1-3 112 50.1-9 53
105.4-27 113 50.10-28 54
106-107 114-115 51.1-21 55
108-118 117-127 51.22-28 56
119.1-34 128 52 57
119.39-43 129 53.1-16 58
120-121 130-131 53.17-25 59
122.1-11 132 54-61 60-67
122.12-40 133 62.1-21 68
122.41-47 134 62.22-38 69
123.1-57 134 63-65 70-72
123.58-78 135 66.1-27 73
124-128 136-140 66.28-37 74
129-136 143-150 67-72 75-80
137-139 152-154

140-141 155 Book 3, Aranyakaparvan
142-149 156-163 12 12
150.1-25 164 3-4 3
150.26-27 165 544 4-43
151-155 165-169 45.1-8 44
156.1-9 170 45.9-38 47
156.10-11 171 46.1-18 48
157 171 46.19-41 49
158-159 172 47-65 50-68
160-161 173-174 66-67 69
162-163 175 68-73 70-75
164-166 176-178 74-75 76
167-168 179 76-79 77-80
169-181 180-192 80.1-21 81
182183 193 80.22-133 82
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81-104
105-106
107-108
109-110
111-134
135-136
137-140
141-142
143-146
147.1-30
147.31-41
148-149
150.1-15
150.16-28
151-153
154-160
161.1-16
161.17-29
162-163
164-165
166-179
180-181
182187
188.1-2
188.3-93
189-190
191
192-202
203.1-12
203.13-51
204-212
213.1-15
213.16-52
214-219
220-221
222-237
238.1-37
238.38-49
239-240
241.1-14
241.15-37
242-247
248-299

83-106
107
108-109
110
111-134
135
136-139
140
142-145
146

147
148-149
150

151
152-154
156-162
163

164
165-166
167
168-181
182
183-188
188

189
190-191
198
200-210
211

212
213-221
222

223
224-229
230
231-246
247

248
249-250
251

253
254-259
262-313

CONCORDANCE

Book 4, Virataparvan

1-5 1-5
6-31 7-32
32.1-34 33
32.35-50 34
33-37 35-39
38.1-8 40
38.9-19 41
38.20-35 42
38.36-58 43
39-57 44-62
58 ?

59-63 63-67
64.1-18 68
64.19-37 69
65-67 70-72
Book 5, Udyogaparvan
1-44 1-44
45-61 46-62
62.1-5 63
62.6-31 64
63-148 65-150
149.1-46 151
149.47-66 152
149.67-84 153
150-165 154-169
166.1-13 169
166.14-39 170
167-173 171-177
174-175 178
176-177 179-180
178-179 181
180-197 182-199
Book 6, Bhismaparvan
1-2 1-2

34 3

5-15 4-14
16.1-20 15
16.21-46 16
17-21 17-21
22.1-16 22
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22.17-22 24
23-44 25-46
45.1-46 47
45.47-63 49
46.1-40 50
46.41-56 50
47-73 51-77
74.1-17b 78
74.17¢-36 79
75-94 8099
95.1-25 99
95.26-53 100
96-111 101-116
112.1-77 117
112.78-138 118
113-114 119-120
115.1-36 121
115.37-65 122
116-117 123-124
Book 7, Dronaparvan
1-4 1-4
5.1-20 5
5.21-33 6
5.34-40 7

6-22 7-23
23 ?
24.1-17 ?
24.18-61 23
25-47 24-46
48.1-38 47
48.39-53 48

49 49
50-52 72-74
53.1-30 75
53.31-56 76
54-56 77-79
57.1-59 80
57.60-81 81
58-88 82-112
89-90 113
91-101 114-124
102.1-42 125
102.43-105 126

THE MAHABHARATA

103-141
142.1-19
142.20-44
143-163
164.1-57
164.58-110
164.111-159
165.1-67
165.68-125
166.1-15
166.16-60
167-170
171-172
173

127-165
166
167
168-188
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197-200
201
202

Book 8, Karnaparvan

1.1-24
1.25-49
2-3
4.1-57
4.58-87
4.88-108
5.1-26
5.27-110
6-11
12.1-47
12.48-71
13-16
17.1-29
17.30-47
17.48-120
18.1-40
18.41-76
19.1-35
19.36-75
20-23
24.1-52
24.53-161
25
26.1-30
26.31-74
27.1-17
27.18-52
27.53-105
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10-15
16
17
18-21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29-32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40



28-29 41-42
30.1-6 43
30.7-47 44
30.48-88 45

31 46
32.1-22 47
32.23-84 48
33-40 49-56
41-44 58-61
45.1-54 64
45.55-73 65
46-48 6668
49.1-71 69
49.72-116 70
50.1-34 71
50.35-65 72
51-61 73-83
62.1-31 84
62.32-62 85
63-67 87-91
68.1-13 92
68.14-63 94

69 96
Book 9, S’alyaparvan
1-2 1-2
3.14 3
3.5-50 4
4-64 5-65
Book 10, Sauptikaparvan
1-18 1-18
Book 11, Striparvan
1-8 1-8
9.1-2 9
9.3-21 10
10-13 11-14
14-15 15
16-27 16-27
Bookl2,$ﬁhﬁpamun
1-22 1-22
23-24 23

CONCORDANCE

25-26
27-32
33-34

35

36

37.1
37.2-43
38
39.1-37
39.38-49
40-49
50-51
52-68
69-70
71-116
117.1-21
117.22-44
118-124
125.1-19
125.20-34
126.1-26
126.27-52
127-141
142.1-10
142.11-20
142.21-44
143-149
150.1-18
150.19-36
151.1-18
151.19-34
152-170
171.1-54
171.55-61
172-223
224.1-31
224.32-73
224.774-75
225-268
269-274
275-292
293.1-11
293.12-50
294-309
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24-25
27-32
33
34/35
36

36

37

38

39

40
41-50
51
52-68
69
70-115
116

117
118-124
125

126

127

128
129-143
144

145

146
147-153
154

155

156

157
158-176
177

178
179-230
231

232

233
233-276
278-283
287-304
305

306
307-322
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310-328 324-342 48.1-13 48
329-330 343 48.14-29 49
331-340 344-353 49-78 50-79
341-342 354 79-81 80
343-351 355-363 82-85 81-84
352-353 364 86-87 85
88-91 86-89
Book 13, Anusdasanaparvan 92-93 90
1-13 1-13 94 91
14-15 14 95-96 92
16.1-12 15
16.12-75 16 Book 15, Asramavasikaparvan
17-18 17-18 1 1
19-20 19 2-3 2
21-32 20-31 4-7 3
33-47 33-47 8 4
48.1-38 48 9-10 5
48.39-49 49 11-14 6-9
49-57 49-57 15-16 10
58-83 59-84 17-25 11-19
84-85 85 26-27 20
86-92 86-92 28-35 21-28
93-95 93 36-37 29
96-98 94-96 38-47 30-39
99 58
100-111 97-108 Book 16, Mausalaparvan
112-125 111-124 12 1
126-127 139-140 3-9 2-8
128-129 141
130-134 142-146 Book 17, Mahdprasthanikaparvan
135 149 1-3 1-3
136-146 151-161
147-148 162 Book 18, Svargdarohanaparvan
149-154 163-168 1-5 1-5

Book 14, Asvamedhikaparvan
1-47 1-47
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adharma
adharmya
adhyaya
agama
agni
ahamkara
ahimsa
amrta
anatman

anustubh
anrsamsya
apaddharma
apsara

arsa

artha
arya
asat
asrama

asura
asura

asvamedha
asvatantra
atman
avatara
avidya
avyakta
bahuvrihi

bandhu

GLOSSARY

injustice; improper conduct

improper

a subsection of text; chapter

a type of text

fire

‘the maker of I’; ego; reflexive individuation

the practice of not harming; non-violence

the nectar of immortality

‘no-self/soul’; the Buddhist theory that there is no abiding
soul

a type of Sanskrit metre used in the Mahabhdrata
non-cruelty

behaviour appropriate in times of extremity

a type of semi-divine female being; nymph; celestial
courtesan

‘of the rsis’; a type of marriage (involving a father giving his
daughter away and accepting two oxen)

profit; purpose

refined in behaviour and speech

non-existent; untrue

mode or stage of life; hermitage, often the residence of a
rsi

a type of semi-divine being, enemies of the gods and hence
‘demons’ or ‘antigods’

‘of the asuras’; a type of marriage (involving a father selling
his daughter)

the royal ritual of the horse-sacrifice

dependent

self; oneself; soul

divine incarnation

ignorance; nescience

unmanifest

a type of Sanskrit compound noun (an English equivalent
would be ‘paleface’)

bond; connection
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bhakti
bodhisattva

brahma

brahman

brahmanirvanam

brahmavadin
buddhi
daiva

daksinayana
danadharma
danda
darsana
darsaniya
dasa

dast

dehin

deva
dharma

dharmaraja
dhatr
digvijaya
duhkha
dvamdvatita
dvija

eraka
gandharva

gandharva

gandharvi
gatha
gotra
guna

guru
himsa
isvara
itihasa

jiva
jivanmukti
jiiana
kaivalya
kala

GLOSSARY

devotion; loyalty; reverential service

an enlightened being repeatedly embodied through
compassion for non-enlightened beings

‘of brahman’; a type of marriage (in which a father gives his
daughter to a man of learning and good character)

the absolute

a soteriological goal of not being reborn

one whose speech is in accord with spiritual truth
awareness; wit; intelligence

‘of the gods’; fate; a type of marriage (in which a bride is
given to a priest)

the second half of the year

regulations concerning the practice of giving
punishment; the rod of royal rule

auspicious sight of the divine

beautiful

a fisher

a female fisher

‘that which has a body’; the soul

a deity; god

proper, meritorious behaviour in accord with accepted social
norms (see Fitzgerald 2004c)

righteous king; king who protects dharma

‘the arranger’

conquest of (all) the directions

suffering

beyond the pairs of opposites

twice-born; member of one of the first three varnas

a rush, reed or grass

a type of semi-divine being often associated with music,
dance, and amorous activity

‘of the gandharvas’; a type of marriage (involving mutual
consent)

a female gandharva

a type of verse

family; lineage

a quality; in s@mkhya philosophy, one of three basic aspects
of the realm of objects

teacher; master

harm; violence

lord; God

history; legend; name of a textual genre that is sometimes
used to describe the Mahabharata

soul

one who is released yet alive

knowledge

state of isolation and purity

time; name of the god of time
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kali
kama
karma

karmabandha
karmayoga
karmayogin
kavya

kliba

krodha
ksama
ksatriya
ksatriyadharma
ksetrajia
kuladharma
loka

lokayata
mahayana
mahisT

manas
mantra
manyu

maya

moha

moksa
moksadharma
mukti

milla

musala
naksatra
napumsaka
nastika

nirdvamdva
nirvana

nivrtti

niyoga

paisaca

paficavira
pandita
parampara

GLOSSARY

strife

desire; passion; sensual pleasure

action; the residual power of previous actions which results in
subsequent events and births

the residual ‘bond of actions’ which compels further rebirth
the yoga of (non-attached) action

a practitioner of karmayoga

a genre of Sanskrit poetry

eunuch; impotent; defective male

anger

forgiveness; patience; forbearance

the second social class, comprising aristocrats and warriors
the duty and appropriate behaviour of ksatriyas

‘the knower of the field’; soul

family duty

place; world; heavenly world

atheistic, materialistic philosophy

the ‘great vehicle’; a type of Buddhism

queen; chief wife

mind

a verbal formula; spell; sacred verse

self-assertion; vigour; anger

magic; power of appearances, hence sometimes ‘illusion’
delusion

freedom, especially from future rebirth

conduct oriented towards the achievement of moksa

release; spiritual freedom

root

pestle

constellation; star

a non-male; a transvestite of ambiguous sex

unbeliever; heretic; a term typically applied to those (such as
the Buddhists and Jains) who rejected the validity of the Veda
unaffected by pairs of opposites

‘blowing-out’ (of repeating embodiment); soteriological goal,
esp. in early Buddhism

‘turning back’; ideological stance of indifference to and
renunciation of worldly values, often in pursuit of freedom
from rebirth

the practice whereby a wife or widow is legitimately
impregated by someone other than her husband, typically the
husband’s brother or a brahmin

‘of the fiends’; a type of marriage (in which a man
approaches a woman who is asleep, intoxicated, or otherwise
unaware)

‘the five heroes’

learned woman; female scholar

educational lineage; uninterrupted tradition
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parasavi
parvan

parvasamgraha

pati
pativrata
phalasruti
pitr
pradhana

prajapatya
prakrti
pralaya

pramana
prana
pravrtti

priya

purusa
purusakara
purusartha
purusottama
rdjadharma
rajasiiya
rajavidya
raksana
raksasa

rsi
sabha
sahagamanam

sahasranamastotra

sairandhrt
saiva
sakhi/sakha
sakti

saman
samkhya

samnyasa
samraj
samsara
samskara

GLOSSARY

daughter of a ksatriya man and a siidra woman

‘knot’ or ‘joint’; a section of e.g. a text (thus ‘book’)
summary

lord; husband

a woman who is devoted to her husband

a textual passage promising rewards to the listener

father; ancestor

the essential or most important aspect of something;
sometimes synonymous with prakrti

‘of the lord of creatures’; a type of marriage (in which the
bride is given away and a mantra accompanies the ceremony)
the substrate of all psycho-physical phenomenality; matter
(including mental matter); nature; (when plural) constituents
dissolution; the reabsorption of the universe at the end of a
cycle of time

means of knowing; epistemological criterion

breath; life-force

‘turning forth’; ideological stance embracing the maintenance
and development of society, family, economy and
environment

beloved

‘person’; the soul; the principle of subjectivity
autonomous human action

aim of life (namely dharma, artha, kama, and moksa)
‘Supreme Person’; world-soul

royal duty; a subsection of the Mahdabhdrata

royal consecration ritual

royal knowledge

protection; husbandry

a type of monster; a type of marriage (in which a bride is
abducted by force)

seer; sage

court; assembly; assembly hall

‘going with’; a wife’s accompanying her husband in death
hymn of praise, consisting of a list of the deity’s (one
thousand) names

chambermaid

focused upon the god Siva

friend; companion

power; capability (often personified as a consort-deity)
song

‘enumeration’; a metaphysically dualistic philosophy notable
for its enumeration of the constituents (tattvas) of the
phenomenal realm

renunciation

sovereign

the phenomenal realm of repeated embodiment

rite of passage
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samvada
sarpasatra
sastra

sat

satl

satra

satrin
sattva

siddha
skandha
sloka
snataka
soma
sraddha

Ssramana

Sri

stotra

stridharma
subhasubhaparityagt
studra

sulka
stiryakanta

stita

svabhava
svadharma
svatantra
svayamvara

tad ékam
tapas
tapasvini
tattva

tejas

tirtha
tirthayatra
tristubh
tyaga

GLOSSARY

dialogue; conversation

snake sacrifice

a type of didactic text

existent; true

a faithful wife; a wife who burns herself on her husband’s
funeral pyre

a type of Vedic sacrifice in which the priests are joint
sacrificers (yajamanas) and share the benefits of the
performance

one who participates in a satra

‘being-ness’; goodness; in sankhya philosophy, one of the
three gunas

an accomplished ascetic

a section (e.g. of a text)

a type of metre used in the Mahdbhdrata

a brahmin who has completed his Vedic education
psychotropic ritual drink

the ceremony of making offerings to the deceased,
particularly ancestors; those offerings themselves

‘one who takes pains’; a renunciatory, ascetic and often
peripatetic type of seeker

royal prosperity

praise

the duty and appropriate behaviour of women

one who has renounced the agreeable and the disagreeable
the fourth social class, comprising servile and menial
labourers

price; fee, especially that given for marriage

‘a kind of crystal supposed to possess fabulous properties as
giving out heat when exposed to the sun’ (Monier-Williams
1964: 1243)

a low-class court factotum often associated with recounting
narratives or driving chariots

way of being; inherent nature

one’s own duty or appropriate behaviour

independent

a type of marriage (in which a bride ceremonially chooses or
is won by her partner)

‘that one’

austerity; heat; self-mortification

a long-suffering woman (see Hara 1977-8)

‘that-ness’; in samkhya philosophy, any one of the basic
constituents of the phenomenal realm

fiery energy

a sacred place (almost always a bathing place)

a tour of firthas; a pilgrimage

a type of Sanskrit metre

renunciation
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upajati
upakhyana
uttarayana
vaisya
vamsa
varna

varnadharma
varnasramadharma
vidiisaka

vidya
viripatva
vita

vrata
vratya

vyiiha

yajaka
yajamana

yajiia
yaksa

yakst
yati
yoga

yogin
yoni

GLOSSARY

a type of Sanskrit metre

subtale

the first half of the year

the third social class, comprising artisans and agriculturists
genealogy

any one of four social classes, namely brahmin, ksatriya,
vaisya, sidra

specific duties in accord with social class

specific duties in accord with social class and stage of life

a stock character in classical Sanskrit drama; a comical,
gluttonous, degraded brahmin, he is a good friend of the hero
knowledge; spell

ugliness

a stock character in classical Sanskrit drama; a bon vivant
VOw; regimen

itinerant and degraded persons known for adventuring
together in quasi-military groups

any one of four stages in the cosmogony, and the particular
deities (or names of deity) associated with them; battle-array
sacrificial priest

‘sacrificer’; the sponsor of a Vedic sacrifice and the recipient
of its benefits

Vedic sacrifice

a type of semi-divine chthonic being, often associated with a
particular locality

a female yaksa

an ascetic who has renounced the world

spiritual exercise; stratagem; any disciplined personal effort
(‘yoking’) directed towards a specific goal

one who performs yoga

womb; female organs; origin
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